• Les catégories d’achats ont été revues afin de mieux distinguer la localisation des contreparties avec lesquelles l’entreprise effectue des transactions.

* The information presented in this column has been updated to enhance comparability with current data. The following changes have been made:
• Financing costs have been included in the category “General, Administrative, and Financing Expenses”.
• Purchasing categories have been updated to more accurately reflect the geographic location of counterparties with whom the Company does business.

In March 2025, Patriot representatives met with over twenty Jamesian and Cree sup-
pliers at the Eeyou Istchee James Bay Contractor / Supplier Day held in Ouje-Bougou-
mou. The company also participated on the panel “Eeyou Istchee Baie-James, a land
of opportunity: strategic preparation to leverage internal policies, best practices and
major projects”.

Dépenses et empreinte locale
Spending and Local Footprint

Catégorie
Category

01/01/2023 -
31/12/2023

01/01/2024 –
31/03/2024

01/04/2024 –
31/03/2025

$
reporté précédemment
as previously reported

Ajustement
Adjustment*

$
ajusté

as adjusted

%
Total % %

Total % %
Total

Dépenses d’exploration et
autres activités connexes
Exploration and related
activities

83 148 000 - 83 148 000 87% 47 353 000 87% 93 935 000 84%

Frais généraux et administratifs
(incluant les salaires, les avantag-
es sociaux et les indemnités de
départ) et frais de financement
General and administrative
expenses (including salaries,
benefits, and severance pay) and
financing fees

12 593 000 3 778 000 16 371 000 13% 7 386 000 13% 18 485 000 16%

TOTAL (Dépenses / Spending) 95 741 000 3 778 000 99 519 000 100% 54 739 000 100% 112 420 000 100%

Achats au Québec
(excluant autochtones)
Purchases in Québec
(excluding Indigenous)

35 637 000 - 35 637 000 32% 4 116 000 8% 26 163 000 25%

Achats au Canada (excluant Qué-
bec et autochtones)
Purchases in Canada (excluding
Québec and Indigenous)

69 229 000 - 69 229 000 62% 27 903 000 56% 49 506 000 48%

Achats auprès d’entreprises ou de
coentreprises autochtones
Purchases from Indigenous com-
panies or joint ventures

4 876 000 - 4 876 000 4% 14 871 000 30% 23 176 000 22%

Achats à l’international
International purchases  1 542 000 - 1 542 000 1% 2 853 000 6% 4 330 000 4%

TOTAL (Achats /Purchases) 111 284 000 - 111 284 000 100% 49 743 000 100% 103 175 000 100%

  93  PMET - RAPPORT ESG ANNÉE FINANCIÈRE SE TERMINANT LE 31 MARS 2025   PMET -  ESG REPORT FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31 2025 94

Investissements
communautaires
Nos lignes directrices en matière de dons et de commandites visent à exercer une influence po-
sitive sur les régions dans lesquelles l’entreprise est active, en particulier dans le Nord-du-Qué-
bec auprès des communautés cries et jamésiennes. Pour la période de janvier 2023 à mars 2025,
Patriot a notamment soutenu :

Community
Investments